

April 1, 2008 Via E-Filing 2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300 Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary Maitland, FL 32751 **Docketing Division** P.O. Drawer 200 Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Winter Park, FL 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 32790-0200 Tel: 407-740-8575 RE: **Custom Network Solutions, Inc.** 407-740-0613 Fax: Application to Detariff - Case No. 08-0316-TP-ATA www.tminc.com

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Attached for filing on behalf of Custom Network Solutions, Inc. is the Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of April 2, 2008 for this filing..

The following items are included with this filing:

Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions Exhibit A - Existing Affected Tariff Pages Exhibit B - Proposed Revised Tariff Pages Exhibit C - Summary of Changes Exhibit D - Explanation of Compliance Exhibit E - Customer Notice Exhibit F - Customer Notice Affidavit

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3005 or via email to <u>mbyrnes@tminc.com</u>. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Manique Syntes

Monique Byrnes, Consultant to Custom Network Solutions, Inc.

MB/spAttachmentscc:M. Rozar – Custom Network Solutionsfile:Custom Network - OHtms:OHi0801

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission's 09/19/07 "Implementation Order" in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

(Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008)

In the Matter of the Application of)	TRF Docket		-		TP	-	TRF
Custom Network Solutions, Inc.)	Case No.	08-	-	0316	- TP	-	ATA
To Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD)	NOTE: Unless y fields BLANK	ou have	reserve	ed a Case	No. leave	the	"Case No"

Name of Registrant(s)	Custom Network Solutions, Inc.				
DBA(s) of Registrant(s)					
Address of Registrant(s)	210 Route 4 East, Suite 102, Par	amus, NJ	07652		
Company Web Address	www.cnsny.net				~
Regulatory Contact Person(s)	Monique Byrnes	Phone	407-740-3005	Fax	407-740-0613
Regulatory Contact Person's Emai	l Address <u>mbyrnes@tminc.com</u>				
Contact Person for Annual Report	Marc Rozar	Phone	201-845-4555 x509	Fax	201-845-5005
Address (if different from above)		-			
Consumer Contact Information Address (if different from above)	Marc Rozar			Phone	201-845-4555

Part I – Tariffs

Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts to suspend.

Carrier Type	🗌 ILEC	CLEC	CTS
Business Tier 2 Services			
Residential & Business Toll Services			\boxtimes
Other Changes required by Rule (Describe in detail in Exhibit C)			\boxtimes

Part II – Exhibits

Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.

Included	Identified As:	Description of Required Exhibit:
\square	Exhibit A	The existing affected tariff pages.
\square	Exhibit B	The proposed revised tariff pages.
\square	Exhibit C	Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
	Exhibit D	 Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed services, including: citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(4), and/or copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit E	One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule 4901:1-06-16(B), including where customers may find the information regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
\square	Exhibit F	Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to Customers.

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Custom Network Solutions, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

I, Monique Byrnes, Consultant to Custom Network Solutions, Inc., attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 1, 2008 at Maitland, FL 32751

*Monique Byrnes, Consultant April 1, 2008

• This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, Monique Byrnes, verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

*Monique Byrres, Consultant April 1, 2008

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT A

EXISTING AFFECTED TARIFF PAGES

TITLE SHEET

PUCO 1

CUSTOM NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC.

90-5795-CT-TRF Case No. 97-1647-CT-ACE

RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Competitive Telecommunications Services

Page Ref.

CNS One Plus Switched Service	25
CNS One Plus Dedicated Service	25
CNS Switched 800 Service	26
CNS Dedicated 800 Service	. 26
Travel Card Service	27
Directory Assistance Service	27

Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued by: Effective: January 10, 1998

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

Case Number: 97-1647-CT-ACE

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff as listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION		SHEET	REVISION
1	Original		23	Original
2	2nd	*	24	Original
3	Original		25	Original
4	Original		26	Original
5	Original		27	Original
6	Original		28	Original
7	Original			
8	Original			
9	First			
10	Original			
11	Original			
12	Original			
13	Original			
14	Original			
15	First			
15.1	Original			
16	1 st	*		
17	First			
17.1	Original			
18	Original			
19	Original			
20	Original			
21	Original			
22	Original			
	-			

* - Included in this filing.

Issued: March 25, 2005 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

Case Number: ____-TP-ATA

Effective: March 25, 2005

2.3 Liability of CNS, Cont'd.

- **2.3.5** CNS shall not be liable for and shall be indemnified and saved harmless by any Subscriber, user or other entity from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or other action or any liability whatever, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by any Subscriber, user or any other entity for any personal injury to, or death of, any person or persons, and for any loss, damage, defacement or destruction of the premises of any Subscriber, user or any other entity or any other property whether owned or controlled by the Subscriber, user or others, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by any act or omission of the Subscriber, user or others or by any installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, location or use of facilities or equipment provided by CNS which is not the direct result of CNS's negligence.
- **2.3.6** CNS shall not be liable for any failure of performance due to causes beyond its control, including, without being limited to, acts of God, fires, floods or other catastrophes, national emergencies, insurrections, riots or wars, strikes, lockouts, work stoppage or other labor difficulties, acts or omissions of other carriers, and any law, order, regulation or other action of any governing authority or agency thereof.
- **2.3.7** CNS shall not be liable for any claim, loss, or refund as a result of loss or theft of Authorization Numbers issued for use with the Company's services.

Effective: January 10, 1998

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

Case Number: 97-1647-CT-ACE

2.7 Validation of Credit

CNS reserves the right to validate the credit worthiness of Subscribers through available credit verification procedures. Customers may establish credit through any means provided (N) by OAC 4901:1-5 or OAC 4901:1-17. (N)

2.8 Toll Free Services

- **2.8.1** The Company will make every effort to reserve 800/888 toll free vanity numbers for Customers, but makes no guarantee or warranty that the requested number(s) will be available.
- **2.8.2** The Company will participate in porting 800/888 numbers only if the account balance is zero and all charges incurred as a result of the toll free number have been paid.
- **2.8.3** 800/888 numbers shared by more than one Customer, whereby individual Customers are identified by a unique Personal Identification Number, may not be assigned or transferred for use with service provided by another carrier. Subject to the limitations provided in this tariff, the Company will only honor Customer requests for a change in Resp. Org. or 800/888 service provider for 800/888 numbers dedicated to the sole use of that single Customer.
- **2.8.4** If a Customer who has received a toll free number does not subscribe to 800/888 service within ninety (90) days, the Company reserves the right to make the assigned number available for use by another Customer.

Issued: March 25, 2005		Effective: March 25, 2005
Issued by:	Marc Rozar, President	
	Custom Network Solutions, Inc.	
	210 Route 4 East, Suite 102	
	Paramus, New Jersey 07652	
Case Number:	TP-ATA	ohi0501

2.9 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.)

2.9.4 Billing Disputes

(N)

- A. Any objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company or its (T)(M) billing agent. Adjustments to Customers' bills shall be made to the extent that circumstances exist which reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate.
- B. Late payment fees will not be applied during the period when a bill is (N) disputed regardless of the outcome of the dispute.
- **C.** Customers may contact the Company's at the following address:

Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Toll Free: (800) 809-0663.

D. If the Customer is not satisfied with the outcome of the billing dispute, the Customer may contact the Commission for resolution at the following address:

Public Interest Center Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793 Telephone: 1-800-686-7826 TDD-TTY: 1-800-686-1570 www.PUCO.ohio.gov

(N)

Some material now found on this sheet previously found on Sheet 17

Issued: February 1, 2002 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Effective: February 1, 2002

Effective: January 10, 1998

SECTION 2. RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.)

2.10 Deposits

The Company will not require Customer deposits.

2.11 Taxes and Fees

The Company shall charge the Customer an amount sufficient to recover any governmental assessments, fees, license, or other similar taxes or fees imposed upon the Company. Taxes and fees shall be added pro-rate, insofar as practical, to the rates and charges stated in the Company's rate schedules and listed as separate line items on the Customer's bill for services provided.

2.12 Miscellaneous Rates and Charges

The Company may adjust its rates and charges or impose additional rates and charges on its Customers in order to recover amounts it is required by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities to collect from or pay to others in support of statutory or regulatory programs. Examples of such programs include, but are not limited to, the Universal Service Fund, the Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge, and compensation to payphone service providers for the use of their payphones to access the Company's service.

Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

SECTION 3. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES

3.1 General

The Company provides intrastate, interexchange switched and dedicated telecommunications services between locations in Ohio. The Company's service includes direct-dialed calling, toll-free (800/888) service, travel card service and directory assistance.

Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued by: Effective: January 10, 1998

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

Case Number: 97-1647-CT-ACE

3.2 Time of Day Rate Periods

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, the following rate periods apply to services subject to time of day discounts:

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM*	PE	EAK PER	LIOD				
5:00 PM TO 11:00 PM*		OFF-PEA	AK PERIO	DD			
11:00 PM TO 8:00 AM*			_			_	

* Up to, but not including.

3.3 Calculation of Distance

Usage charges for mileage sensitive services vary based on the type of service subscribed to by the Customer. For services utilizing switched access, mileage measurements for rate schedules are based on the distance in airline miles between rate centers associated with the originating and terminating stations. For services utilizing dedicated access, mileage measurements for rate schedules are based on the distance in airline miles between the CNS network access point associated with the station utilizing Dedicated Access Origination/Termination and the rate center associated with the called/calling station.

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the "V" and "H" coordinates of the serving wire centers as defined by BellCore (Bell Communications Research), in the following manner:

- Step 1: Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the serving wire center or network access point serving the Customer's location and the called/calling station.
- Step 2: Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates. Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates.
- Step 3: Square the differences obtained in Step 2.
- Step 4: Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3.
- Step 5: Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.
- Step 6: Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the originating and terminating locations of the call.

 $\sqrt{\frac{(V_1 - V_2)^2 + (H_1 - H_2)^2}{10}}$

Formula:

Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

Case Number: 97-1647-CT-ACE

Effective: January 10, 1998

3.4 Call Timing

- **3.4.1** Long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of the Company's network. Chargeable time begins when the calling and the called station are connected.
- **3.4.2** Chargeable time ends when the calling service point terminates, thereby releasing the network connection.
- **3.4.3** No charges apply to unanswered calls.

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

3.5 Public Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company's expenses to comply with the FCC's pay telephone compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. This surcharge, which is in addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges associated with the Company service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access the Company service and is unrelated to the Company's service accessed from the pay telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

Rate per Call\$0.30

Effective: January 10, 1998

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

3.6 CNS One Plus Switched Service

CNS One Plus Switched Service is a service designed for outbound calling. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with an initial billing period of eighteen (18) seconds. Calls originate from Customer-provided standard business or residential switched access lines.

	Pe	ak	Off-Peak		
Mileage	Initial Period	Add'l. Period	Initial Period	Add'l. Period	
All	\$0.057	\$0.019	\$0.045	\$0.015	

3.7 CNS One Plus Dedicated Service

Dedicated outbound service designed for business Customers. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum billing period. No minimum commitment is required. Calls originate from Customer-provided dedicated access lines.

	Peak Off-Peak			Peak
Mileage	Initial Period	Add'l. Period	Initial Period	Add'l. Period
All	\$0.042	\$0.014	\$0.035	\$0.012

3.8 CNS Switched 800 Service

CNS Switched 800 Service is available to business and residential subscribers for incoming calls. Calls originate from any interstate or intrastate location over an 800 number and terminate to a Customer-provided residential or business switched access line. Call charges are billed to the Subscriber rather than to the originating caller. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds. A monthly service charge per 800 number applies.

	Pe	ak	Off-	Peak
Mileage	Initial Period	Add'l. Period	Initial Period	Add'l. Period
All	\$0.057	\$0.019	\$0.045	\$0.015

Monthly Service Charge: \$10.00

3.9 CNS Dedicated 800 Service

CNS Dedicated 800 Service is available to Subscribers for incoming calls. Calls originate from any interstate or intrastate location over an 800 number and terminate to a customerprovided dedicated access line. Call charges are billed to the subscriber rather than to the originating caller. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a minimum call duration for billing purposes of eighteen (18) seconds. A monthly service charge per 800 number applies.

	Peak Off-Peak			Peak
Mileage	Initial Period	Add'l. Period	Initial Period	Add'l. Period
All	\$0.042	\$0.014	\$0.035	\$0.012

Monthly Service Charge: \$10.00

Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, Executive Vice President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 311 W. 43rd Street, Suite 1405 New York, New York 10036

Effective: January 10, 1998

3.10 Travel Card Service

Travel Card is available to Subscribers for placing calls while away from home or office. Calls are originated by dialing a 1-800 access number, followed by the terminating telephone number and personal identification number. Calls may originate from standard residential, business, hotel or pay telephone access lines and may terminate to any interstate or intrastate location. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments with a minimum call duration for billing purposes of eighteen (18) seconds.

Per Minute Rate: \$0.239

3.11 Directory Assistance Service

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of CNS. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

Per Call Charge: \$0.65

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED REVISED TARIFF PAGES

TITLE SHEET

PUCO 1

CUSTOM NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC.

90-5795-CT-TRF

RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

This tariff describes the Company's terms, conditions, services and rates applicable to the provision of interexchange telecommunications services regulated in accordance with Competitive Retail Telephone Rules (Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD).

Descriptions and rates for detariffed service offerings are found in the Company's Pricing Guide, available for viewing on the Company website at <u>www.cnsny.net</u> or by contacting the Company at 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102, Paramus, NJ 07652.



Ł

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff as listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION	
1	1 st Revised	*
2	2 nd Revised	*
3	Original	
4	Original	
4.1	Original	*
5	Original	
6	Original	
7	Original	
8	Original	
9	1 st Revised	
10	Original	
11	1 st Revised	*
12	Original	
13	Original	
14	Original	
15	1 st Revised	
15.1	Original	
16	2 nd Revised	*
17	1 st Revised	
17.1	1 st Revised	*
18	Original	
19	1 st Revised	*
20	1 st Revised	*
21	1 st Revised	*
22	1 st Revised	*
23	1 st Revised	*
24	1 st Revised	*
25	1 st Revised	*
26	1 st Revised	*
27	1 st Revised	*
28	Original	
		*

* - Included in this filing.

(N)

(N)

APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This tariff describes the Company's terms, conditions, services and rates applicable to the provision of interexchange telecommunications services regulated in accordance with Competitive Retail Telephone Rules (Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD).

Descriptions and rates for detariffed service offerings are found in the Company's Price Guide, available for viewing on the Company website at <u>www.cnsny.net</u> or by contacting the Company at 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102, Paramus, NJ 07652.

The Company is subject to the Commission's rules for Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) found in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the OhioAdministrative Code. Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the MTSS and these safeguards can be found in the appendix to rule 4901:1-5-03 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

2.3 Liability of CNS, Cont'd.

- 2.3.5 CNS shall not be liable for and shall be indemnified and saved harmless by any Subscriber, user or other entity from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or other action or any liability whatever, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by any Subscriber, user or any other entity for any personal injury to, or death of, any person or persons, and for any loss, damage, defacement or destruction of the premises of any Subscriber, user or others, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by any act or omission of the Subscriber, user or others or by any installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, location or use of facilities or equipment provided by CNS which is not the direct result of CNS's negligence.
- **2.3.6** CNS shall not be liable for any failure of performance due to causes beyond its control, including, without being limited to, acts of God, fires, floods or other catastrophes, national emergencies, insurrections, riots or wars, strikes, lockouts, work stoppage or other labor difficulties, acts or omissions of other carriers, and any law, order, regulation or other action of any governing authority or agency thereof.
- **2.3.7** CNS shall not be liable for any claim, loss, or refund as a result of loss or theft of Authorization Numbers issued for use with the Company's services.
- 2.3.8 Inclusion of early termination liability by the Company in its tariff or a contract does not constitute a determination by the Commission that the termination liability imposed by the Company is approved or sanctioned by the Commission. Customers shall be free to pursue whatever legal remedies they may have, should a dispute arise.

2.7 Validation of Credit

CNS reserves the right to validate the credit worthiness of Subscribers through available credit verification procedures. Customers may establish credit through any means provided pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Service Standards as codified in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio (T) Administrative Code. (T)

2.8 Toll Free Services

- **2.8.1** The Company will make every effort to reserve 800/888 toll free vanity numbers for Customers, but makes no guarantee or warranty that the requested number(s) will be available.
- **2.8.2** The Company will participate in porting 800/888 numbers only if the account balance is zero and all charges incurred as a result of the toll free number have been paid.
- **2.8.3** 800/888 numbers shared by more than one Customer, whereby individual Customers are identified by a unique Personal Identification Number, may not be assigned or transferred for use with service provided by another carrier. Subject to the limitations provided in this tariff, the Company will only honor Customer requests for a change in Resp. Org. or 800/888 service provider for 800/888 numbers dedicated to the sole use of that single Customer.
- **2.8.4** If a Customer who has received a toll free number does not subscribe to 800/888 service within ninety (90) days, the Company reserves the right to make the assigned number available for use by another Customer.

2.9 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.)

2.9.4 **Billing Disputes**

- **A.** Any objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company or its billing agent. Adjustments to Customers' bills shall be made to the extent that circumstances exist which reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate.
- **B.** Late payment fees will not be applied during the period when a bill is disputed regardless of the outcome of the dispute.
- **C.** Customers may contact the Company's at the following address:

Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Toll Free: (800) 809-0663.

D. If the Customer is not satisfied with the outcome of the billing dispute, the (T) Customer may file a complaint with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure. The address of the Commission is:

Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, Tenth Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

 Toll Free Telephone:
 1-800-686-7826

 TTY Toll Free Telephone:
 1-800-686-1570

From 8:00 AM to 5:30 PM (EST) Weekdays or at www.PUCO.ohio.gov.

Residential Customers may also contact the Ohio Consumers' Counsel for assistance with complaints and utility issues at:

Toll Free Telephone:1-877-742-5622From 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (EST) weekdays or at www. pickocc.org.

(T)

(D)

(D)

SECTION 2. RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.)

2.10 Deposits

The Company will not require Customer deposits.

SECTION 3. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES



Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Effective: April 2, 2008

OHi0801

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Effective: April 2, 2008

OHi0801

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

(D)

(D)

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652

Issued: April 2, 2008 Issued by:

Marc Rozar, President Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, New Jersey 07652 Effective: April 2, 2008

(Ď)

(D)

EXHIBIT C

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

This filing is made in compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD - Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of the Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

Interexchange toll services have been deleted from the Tariff and are now listed in the Company Pricing Guide available on the Company's website at: www.cnsny.net or by contacting the Company at 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102, Paramus, New Jersey 07652 or by calling 800-809-0663.

Narrative of Tariff Changes

The following pages in Tariff PUCO No. 1 were affected:

Sheet(s) Affected	Changes
1	Updates Tariff Contents Listing, Adds Text Regarding Terms and
	Conditions and Location of Detariffed Services.
2	Updates Check Sheet
4.1	Adds Application of Tariff
11	Adds Termination Liability
16	Updates OAC Rule Reference
17.1	Updates Commission Contact Information for Billing Disputes
19	Removes Taxes and Fees and Miscellaneous Rates and Charges
20-27	Removes Interexchange Services and Directory Assistance

EXHIBIT D

EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETARIFFED SERVICES

Web Address, and Company physical address where Customers may obtain copies of the materials and publications in Compliances with Rules 4901:1-6-05(G)(4) and 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).

In accordance with Rules 4901:1-6-05(G)(4) and 4901:1-6-05(G)(3). Rates, Terms and Conditions for detariffed services have been deleted from the Tariff and are now available on the Company's website at: : <u>www.cnsny.net</u>.

Or the Customer may contact the Company at:

Custom Network Solutions, Inc. 210 Route 4 East, Suite 102 Paramus, NJ 07652

Toll Free Telephone Number: 1-800-809-0663

EXHIBIT E

CUSTOMER NOTICE

Copy of the Customer Notice of detariffing and related changes (4901:1-06-16(B) to include where customers may find the information regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).

The Company submits Customer Notice provided to Business Customers. The Company does not have any Residential Customers.



210 Route 4 East, Suite 102, Paramus, NJ 07652 201-845-4555 Fax: 201-845-5005

March 14, 2008

Dear Customer:

Beginning on April 2, 2008, the prices, service descriptions, and the terms and conditions for certain telecommunication services that you are provided by Custom Network Solutions, Inc. will no longer be on file at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO). These services include:

Interexchange Long Distance Services Directory Assistance Services

This modification does not automatically result in a change in the prices, terms, or conditions of those services to which you currently subscribe. Custom Network Solutions, Inc. must still provide a customer notice at least fifteen days in advance of rate increases, changes in terms and conditions and discontinuance of existing services. Additionally, you will be able to view the Company's future service offerings in a pricing guide online at <u>www.cnsny.net</u> or you can request a copy of this information by contacting Custom Network Solutions at 210 Route 4 East, Paramus, NJ 07652 or by calling 1-800-809-0663.

Since these services will no longer be on file with the Commission, this means that the agreement reached between the Customer and the Company, instead of the document on file at the PUCO, will now control new services or changes in service. This agreement, whether it is verbal or written, will still be subject to consumer protections required and enforced by the PUCO.

For any new services or changes in service, it will be important that you carefully review and confirm the price, terms and conditions.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call us at the toll free number 800-809-0663 or visit us at <u>www.cnsny.net</u>.

Sincerely,

the .

Marc Rozaf Custom Network Solutions, Inc.

EXHIBIT F

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF: New Jersey

COUNTY OF: Bergen

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Marc Rozar, President, am an authorized agent of the applicant corporation, Custom Network Solutions, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that the customer notice accompanying this affidavit was sent to affected customers via direct mail beginning on March 15, 2008 in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on <u>3/26/08</u> 2/0 Roste Y East, Paranus, NS 07652 (Date) (Location)

/s/_____Marc Rozar, President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>24th day of March 2008</u> (Date)

m Callahan

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

LORRAINE CALLAHAN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Jan. 9, 2011

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/1/2008 3:54:41 PM

in

Case No(s). 08-0316-TP-ATA

Summary: Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD. electronically filed by Ms. Suzanne Pagana on behalf of Custom Network Solutions, Inc.